The major item contributing to the reduction in embedded value was the effect of
reducing future investment return assumptions, particularly for equities, cash and
foreign bonds. This reduction in projected investment returns reduced the embedded
value by CHF 978 million (after allowing for associated changes in policyholder
bonuses).

Reductions in actual expenses across the Group and a resultant decrease in future
assumed expenses increased the embedded value by CHF 270 million,  while tax
changes (mainly a reduced tax rate in Kanton Zurich from 25% to 22% from 2005
onwards) increased the embedded value by CHF 125 million and the strengthening of
the Euro increased the embedded value by CHF 149 million.

The value added by new business written in the half year to June 2003 was CHF 36
million.

Miscellaneous other items, including reserve strengthening made up the balance of the
change of value.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity of the results has been calculated for changes to some of the major
assumptions. The results were:

Sensitivities at 30/06/2003
(Deviation from central value)

Switzerland European
Division

Total

Items CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions
0.5% reduction in
discount rate

194 86 280

0.5% increase to future new
money rates

527 276 803

0.5% decrease to future new
money rates

(1'756) (303) (2'059)

10% increase in
market value of equities

143 70 213

10% increase in
market value of property
assets

660 22 682

The sensitivities to a 0.5% change in new money investment rates are after allowing
for changes to policyholder benefits.

Schweizerische Société suisse Società svizzera Swiss Life

Lebensversicherungs- d'Assurances générales di Assicurazioni generali Insurance and Pension

und Rentenanstalt sur la vie humaine sulla vita dell'uomo Company

External Review

B&W Deloitte, consulting actuaries, have undertaken a limited review of the half year
2003 embedded value results for the main life companies of the Rentenanstalt / Swiss
Life Group (“the Company”) on the basis of data provided by the Company. B&W